

F I L E D

AUG 19 1999

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

Nos. 98-1648

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GUY MITCHELL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MARY L. HELMS, ET AL.
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DANIEL J. POPEO
R. SHAWN GUNNARSON
Counsel of Record
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-0302

August 19, 1999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE DOES NOT COMPEL CONGRESS TO EXCLUDE PRIVATE RELIGIOUS SCHOOLS FROM RECEIVING AID UNDER A NEUTRAL PROGRAM WHOSE BENEFICIARIES COMPRISE A BROAD CLASS DEFINED WITHOUT REGARD TO RELIGION	7
A. Private Religious Schools May Receive Public Aid When a Government Program Is Sufficiently Neutral	7
B. When Distributing Aid Under a Neutral Program, Congress Need Not Discriminate Against Private Religious Schools to Satisfy the Establishment Clause	15
II PRIVATE RELIGIOUS SCHOOLS MAY FULLY PARTICIPATE IN CHAPTER 2 WITHOUT RUNNING AFOUL OF THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	17
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985)	10, 11
<i>Board of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	5
<i>Board of Educ. of Kiryas Joel v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	6, 15
<i>Committee for Public Educ. v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	8, 9, 12
<i>Committee for Public Educ. and Religious Liberty v. Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980)	5
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	15
<i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975)	5, 13–14
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roemer v. Maryland Public Works Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976)	16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	4, 15–16
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	11
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989)	13
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	1
<i>Walker v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 46 F.3d 1449 (9 th Cir. 1995)	2, 5, 18
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	13
<i>Witters v. Washington Dep't of Serv. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolman v. Walter</i> , 433 U.S. 229 (1977)	5, 14
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	15
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:	
34 C.F.R. § 299.9(a) (1998)	3, 19
FED. R. CIV. P. 60(b)	11
MINN. STAT. § 290.09 (1982)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
TEX. TAX CODE ANN. § 151.312 (1982)	13
20 U.S.C. § 7301	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 7311	2, 18, 19
20 U.S.C. § 7312	2, 19
20 U.S.C. § 7351	2
20 U.S.C. § 7371	3, 19
20 U.S.C. § 7372	3, 19
U.S. CONST. amend. I (Establishment Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Other Materials:	
FREDERICK MARK GEDICKS, <i>THE RHETORIC OF CHURCH AND STATE</i> (1995)	17
Donald A. Giannella, <i>Religious Liberty, Nonestablishment, and Doctrinal Development: Part II. The Nonestablishment Principle</i> , 81 HARV. L. REV. 513 (1968)	16
Michael W. McConnell & Richard Posner, <i>An Economic Approach to Issues of Religious Freedom</i> , 56 U. CHI. L. REV. 1 (1989)	15
Michael A. Paulsen, <i>Religion, Equality, and the Constitution: An Equal Protection Approach to Establishment Clause Adjudication</i> , 61 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 311 (1986)	17
